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July 14, 2020 
Jeremy B. Ginsberg, Town Planner 
Planning and Zoning Department 
2 Renshaw Road 
Darien, CT 06820 

Re: COZR #3-2020 
Business Site Plan #225-B 
Special Permit Application #312 
1897 Boston Post Road 

Dear Jeremy: 
As you know, we represent 1897 Post Road LLC. This letter responds to 

comments and written statements submitted by Mr. Sheehan Murphy, who owns 
the property at 39 Dickinson Road, and Mr. Roy McDonald, who owns the prop-
erty at 34 Dickinson Road. 

A. Landscaping/Screening 

During our presentation, our landscape architect, Sara Ungemack-
McCool, described in detail the proposed landscaping along the common bound-
ary between the subject site and Mr. Murphy’s property. As we mentioned during 
the hearing, the applicant and the landscape architect met with Mr. Murphy, and 
agreed to Mr. Murphy’s request to include green giant arbor vitae along the com-
mon boundary. Ms. Ungemack-McCool explained that green giants grow to about 
40 feet at maturity, and that they grow at a rate of about three feet annually. At 
that rate, the new arbor vitae and the other plantings will enhance the existing, 
fairly solid screening between the two properties within a few years after the pro-
ject is completed. 

Although Mr. Murphy requested the applicant to revise the planting plan, 
he complained during the hearing that the buffer along the common boundary 
was less than 25 feet. This is a legally nonconforming condition that the applicant 
is entitled to maintain under the zoning statutes and regulations. 

The following photos show the existing screening along the common 
boundary between the project site and Mr. Murphy’s property. 
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Photo 1. Screening along 39 Dickinson Road looking northeast. 

 
Photo 2. Screening along 39 Dickinson Road looking east toward Firehouse. 
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Photo 3. Screening from project site looking toward 39 Dickinson Road. 

Mr. McDonald also complained about screening. The following photos 
show the dense screening between the Firehouse and 34 Dickinson Road. 

 
Photo 4. View from entrance driveway to project site looking toward 34 Dick-
inson Road.  
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Photo 5. Screening along 34 Dickinson Road. 

 
Photo 6. View across parking lot behind Firehouse from Dickinson Road. 
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Photo 7. Screening along 34 Dickinson Road and Firehouse boundary. 

These photos show that the project site is not visible from most of the property at 
34 Dickinson Road site, and the existing vegetation fully screens the existing and 
proposed building at 1897 Boston Post Road from Mr. McDonald’s house and 
most of his front yard.  

Mr. McDonald said that the corner of his property at 34 Dickinson Road is 
“a little over 100 feet away from the NE corner of [1897 Boston Post Road].” The 
actual distance is about 125 feet, and the distance to the building on the project 
site is about 185 feet. The distance between 34 Dickinson Road and the project 
site, and the existing screening between 34 Dickinson Road and the Firehouse 
effectively block Mr. McDonald’s view of the project site. These distances are sig-
nificantly farther than the minimum 10-foot side yards in the R-1/3 Zone. 

B. Scale and Density 

The architectural plans show that the ridge height of the proposed building 
as 35 feet, and the actual building height as less than 32.5 feet. The rooftop me-
chanical equipment will be located on a flat surface behind, and fully screened 
by, the upper portion of the roof, such that none of the mechanicals will protrude 
above the 35-foot ridge. 

During the hearing, Mr. Murphy objected for the first time to the scale and 
density of the proposed project. He said that the scale is not warranted, and that 
the proposed building would be 33 to 40 feet in height. Mr. McDonald’s letter 
states that “a 40 foot structure would tower over the hedge and the Murphy’s 
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house, changing the character of the neighborhood and reinventing what is sup-
posed to be a Neighborhood Business Zone to be more in line with a business 
zone intended to be complimentary to single-residence homes in an R-1/3 zone.”  

The proposed building height is not 40 feet. The proposed building height, 
measured as the midpoint between the highest peak and highest eave, is 32.5 
feet or less, and the ridge height is approximately 35 feet. The illustration at the 
end of this letter demonstrates that a residential building height of 30 feet could 
involve a ridge height of 37 feet.  

The roof is designed so that the mechanical equipment will be located on 
a flat surface behind and fully screened by the upper portion of the roof panels. 
Contrary to Mr. McDonald’s assertions, no mechanical equipment and no parapet 
will extend above the proposed ridge. Also, locating the HVAC units on the roof 
will eliminate noise generated by the old HVAC unit that is located on the ground, 
adjacent to the northern wall of the building, as shown in the following photo: 

 
Photo 8. HVAC unit adjacent to rear of existing building, facing residential 
property to the north. 

If the roof structure were modified by removing or redesigning the dor-
mers, so that the dormers would not have eaves, the building height would be 
approximately 28 feet, while the ridge height would remain at 35 feet. In contrast, 
typical 2-1/2 story, single-family residences with pitched roofs have ridge heights 
of 35 feet or higher, and such structures can be located 10 feet from the side lot 
line. In contrast, the proposed building is 50.4 feet from Mr. Murphy’s property 
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boundary, and about 185 feet from Mr. McDonald’s property boundary. The exist-
ing firehouse across Dickinson Road from the project site has a ridge height of 
approximately 40 feet. The following photos place the project site into context. 

 
Photo 9. Noroton Firehouse and the residence 97 Fitch Avenue. 

 
Photo 10. Existing building on project site and west end of Noroton Fire-
house. 
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Photo 11. Project site, 39 Dickinson Road to the right, and 1913 Boston Post 
Road (Flaherty Plumbing) to the left. 

These photos show that the proposed building, with a ridge height of 35 feet, 
over 50 feet from the nearest residential property on Dickinson Road, is not out 
of scale with the neighboring firehouse and potential heights on residential prop-
erties.1 

C. Parking, Traffic and Safety 

The applicant submitted a letter report prepared by qualified traffic and 
transportation engineers who analyzed in detail the proposed parking supply of 
24 on-site parking spaces, considering both the Darien Zoning Regulations and 
nationally accepted industry parking standards. The engineers concluded that the 
proposed 24 on-site parking spaces will be adequate for this project.  

In addition to the adequacy of the on-site parking, the proposed 24 spaces 
are only one space less than the total parking required by section 904 of the Zon-
ing Regulations, without reductions based on the inclusionary zoning incentives 
in Section 585 or the shared parking reduction in Section 905.  

Mr. Murphy and Mr. McDonald both mentioned overflow parking onto 
Dickinson Road. However, they have not provided any expert evidence to sup-
port their speculative claims that the proposed development will create a parking 
overflow problem. The existing parking situation on Dickinson is not related in 
any way to the existing use of the project site, and the tile store that currently oc-
cupies the building has not created any parking issues that we are aware of.  

                                            
1  We have attached as Figure 1 an example of a residential building section showing the 
ridge, eave and midpoint elevations for a 30-foot building height. Figure 1 also includes the area 
and bulk table, and the building height illustration taken from the Darien Zoning Regulations. 
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Mr. McDonald included the following photo in his written submission. The 
photo shows parking on Dickinson Road that the applicant had nothing to do 
with.  

 
Photo 12. Photo submitted by Mr. McDonald during public hearing. 

Mr. McDonald did not provide the date or time of the photo, or a photo of the 
parking lot at 1897 Boston Post Road at the time the photo was taken. Mr. Mur-
phy’s and Mr. McDonald’s concerns about parking overflow and traffic are based 
on speculation, and it is possible that Dickinson Road residents are parking on 
the street. 

The existing site circulation has been in place for several decades, and 
the Darien Police Department commented that there are no traffic issues with the 
development. Mr. Murphy and Mr. McDonald have not submitted any expert evi-
dence to support the claim that the proposed development would create a traffic 
problem on Dickinson Road.  

Finally, the Planning and Zoning Commission will review each future com-
mercial use of the site under special permit standards, as all permitted principal 
uses in the NB Zone require special permits. The Commission will review the 
parking demand before approving future changes in uses. 

The applicant has provided sufficient evidence that the proposed 24 on-
site parking spaces will be sufficient for this site. 

D. Section 585 Incentives and “Section 8” Housing 

Mr. McDonald appears to support the addition of affordable housing units 
in Darien, but not in his neighborhood. He made much of his claim that the pro-
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ject site is not suitable for subsidized, Section 8 housing. As Commissioner Ol-
vaney pointed out during the hearing, the proposed development includes one af-
fordable unit, which is not necessarily Section 8 housing, and unlike Section 8 
housing, affordable units are not subsidized. 

More importantly, denial of this application based on a concern over the 
possibility that a tenant who would receive a Section 8 subsidy, or who would 
qualify for an affordable unit would be a clear violation of the state housing dis-
crimination law, namely, the prohibition against discrimination based on source of 
income. 

The Commission should reject Mr. McDonald’s objections based on af-
fordable or Section 8 housing. 

The Inclusionary Zoning incentives available under Section 585 of the 
Zoning Regulations already exist. Under those regulations, the applicant could 
modify the interior floor plans of the proposed building by including seven one 
bedroom and/or studio apartments. Because this would be one unit over the 
maximum of six allowed in the NB Zone, the incentives available under Section 
585—including building height and parking—would apply.  

E. Density 

Mr. McDonald’s comments about affordable housing in Darien overlook 
the fact that the proposed textF amendment merely allows the proposed mix of 
one- and two-bedroom units to be treated the same way as seven one-bedroom 
units would be treated. 

The proposed apartments consist of three one-bedroom and two two-bed-
room units, with a total of seven bedrooms. Under the existing regulations, seven 
bedrooms require the same seven parking spaces, regardless whether all seven 
bedrooms are contained in separate one-bedroom units, or the bedrooms are 
distributed among a mix of one- and two-bedroom units. Accordingly, the appli-
cant could propose the same building with seven apartments, and thereby qualify 
for the building height and parking incentives without changing the outside ap-
pearance of the building. 

The applicant has proposed a mix of one-bedroom and two-bedroom units 
to provide more attractive, more diverse housing units. This is a plus for the 
neighborhood, as the units would be more attractive to tenants in the market for 
larger units. The vacancy and turnover rates will be lower than they would be if 
all of the units were small one-bedroom or studio apartments.  

The proposed apartment mix does not represent a density that would ex-
ceed the density of seven one-bedroom units. If approved, the proposed text 
amendments would not increase the overall density of the development. 
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F. Conclusion 

The proposed project is consistent with the neighboring properties in the 
NB Zone and the R-1/3 Zone, and will provide a significant improvement to the 
project site. As discussed above, the objections advanced by Mr. Murphy and Mr. 
McDonald are not supported by the evidence presented by the applicant and its 
development team. 

We have attached copies of a support email from the owner of Roost at 
1950 Boston Post Road, and a support letter from Peter Ike, who owns 1913-15 
Boston Post Road.  

We look forward to answering any additional questions the Commission 
may have. 

Thank you. 
Very truly yours, 

Robert F. Maslan, Jr. 

Attachments 
 
cc: Mr. Jon Vaccaro 

Mr. Joe Vaccaro 
1897 Post Road LLC



 

 

 
Figure 1. Example of a residential building section showing the ridge, eave and midpoint elevations 
for a 30-foot building height (top), and the area and bulk table, and the building height illustration 
taken from the Darien Zoning Regulations. Note the 10-foot minimum side yard, and maximum 30-
foot building height in the R-1/3 Zone. 



From: Jon Vaccaro
To: Robert Maslan
Subject: FW: Support for continued improvements to Noroton
Date: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 4:09:45 PM

As discussed.

Jon A Vaccaro
48 Rings End Road
Darien, Ct. 06820
917-494-1247
jon@jonvaccaro.com

-----Original Message-----
From: mike.pietrafeso@gmail.com <mike.pietrafeso@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2020 9:33 AM
To: jginsberg@darienct.gov
Cc: Jon Vaccaro <jon@jonvaccaro.com>; Krista Pietrafeso <krista.pietrafeso@gmail.com>
Subject: Support for continued improvements to Noroton

Hi Jeremy,

I hope this email finds you well. I wanted to send a note of support for the new project at 1897 Boston Post Road in
Noroton. (Business Site Plan Application #225-B). As a business owner in Noroton, I am very invested in this area
of town and the continued improvements that Jon and his team have been leading the charge on. The 1950 Post
Road building that I occupy, is beautiful and was such a transformation. It is a testament to Jon and his team’s high
standard. I know this new build will uphold the same quality aesthetic.

Thank you and hope you have a great Summer.

Best regards,
Mike Pietrafeso

Owner, Roost Kitchen + Coffee
Darien and Stamford

Owner, Ada’s Kitchen + Coffee
Greenwich

mailto:jon@jonvaccaro.com
mailto:rmaslan@maslanlaw.com
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